amount of T€ 53 (31 December 2017: losses of T€ 261) were recognised in
other comprehensive income relating to those assets.

Based on the expected credit loss an allowance of T€ 41 has been recognised
as of 31 December 2018. The allowance has been calculated as follows:

   11 August 2017
 T€  Fair value

Cash and cash equivalents  5,156

Trade accounts receivables  11,122

Inventories  5,870

Current tax assets  1,686

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  18,549

Property, plant and equipment  30,293

Trademarks  6,539

Customer list  43,402

Favourable contracts  62,033

Deferred tax asset  1,873

Other non-current assets  967

Loans  (10,219)

Lease liabilities  (2,120)

Trade accounts payable  (13,162)

Provisions  (9,589)

Deferred revenues  (11,289)

Other current liabilities  (3,662)

Deferred tax liabilities  (21,765)

Net assets acquired  115,684

Goodwill  137,555

Cost of acquisition 253,239

Less cash and cash equivalents acquired  (5,156)

Cash outflow from acquisition 248,083

The adjustment of the prior-year figures due to the finalisation of the
purchase price allocation is presented below:

2017
   2017 IFRS 3  after IFRS 3
 T€   as reported adjustment adjustments

Balance sheet item

Property, plant and equipment 28,916 1,407 30,323

Provisions  (7,943)  (1,676)  (9,619)

Goodwill 137,286 269 137,555

Main estimates and assumptions
 Methods and parameters used in determining fair value

Assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination are initially
accounted for at fair value on the acquisition date. Fair values are determined
using a discounted cash flow model. The model relies on input parameters
which are derived from observable market data. However, such parameters
do involve management judgment whenever no comparable market data is
available.

   estimated,
   expected  valuation
 T€   Book value failure rate reserve

Rating A or better 7,195 0.100% 7

Rating BBB or better 8,360 0.400% 33

[…]

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer fails or
partly fails to meet any of its contractual obligations and arises primarily
from the receivables from customers, contract assets and investment
securities. The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the
reporting date by geographic region was:

123

N O T E S

(29) Fair values
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying
amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

T€ Loan liabilities
Finance lease

obligation Loan notes

As of 01 January 2018 188,058 1,870 3

Proceeds from issuance of loans 59,462  -  -

Repayment of finance lease obligation  -  (1,142)  -

Repayment of loans  (137,662)  -  -

Payment of subsequent contingent considerations  -  -  -

Cashflow from financing activities  (78,200) (1,142) -

Business combination  -  -  -

Foreign currency translation  (109)  (10)  -

Changes in fair value  -  -  -

Issue of finance lease obligation  -  3,998  -

Other changes

unwind of discount  -  -  -

As of 31 December 2018 109,749 4,716 3

in T€
Classification according

to IFRS 9
Carrying
amount Fair value

Classification according
to IAS 39

Carrying
amount Fair value

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost 109,055 109,055 Loans and receivables 67,017  67,017

Investments
Fair value through other
comprehensive income 40,394 40,394

Available-for-sale financial
assets 24,139  24,139

Long-term investments
Fair value through

profit and loss  6,396  6,396  N.A.  4,282  4,282

Trade accounts receivable Amortised cost  45,938  45,938  Loans and receivables  45,590  45,590

Contract assets Amortised cost  12,913  12,913  N.A.  10,608  10,608

Other non-current financial assets Amortised cost  430  430  Loans and receivables  791  791

Current loan liabilities Amortised cost  (55,069)  (55,069)
 Financial liabilities measured

at amortised costs  (167,763)  (167,763)

Non-current loan liabilities Amortised cost  (54,680)  (55,944)
 Financial liabilities measured

at amortised costs  (20,295)  (20,980)

Current portion of finance
lease obligations  (1,850)  (1,850)

 Financial liabilities measured
at amortised costs  (705)  (705)

Long-term finance lease
obligations  (2,866)  (2,963)

 Financial liabilities measured
at amortised costs  (1,165)  (990)

Trade accounts payable Amortised cost  (31,137)  (31,137)
 Financial liabilities measured